Division of Licensing and Protection

HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
<a href="http://www.dail.vermont.gov">http://www.dail.vermont.gov</a>
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

May 24, 2022

Ms. Wendy Beatty, Administrator Bennington Health & Rehab 2 Blackberry Lane Bennington, VT 05201-2300

Dear Ms. Beatty:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the investigation conducted on **April 27, 2022**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

Pamela MCotaRN

PRINTED: 05/12/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING\_ 475027 R WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 2 BLACKBERRY LANE **BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB** BENNINGTON, VT 05201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (X4) ID PREFIX ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 An unannounced on site investigation of four complaints was conducted by the Division of F550 Licensing and Protection on 4/27/2022. There were regulatory violations identified as a result of Sign was removed from the this investigation. elevator door. F 550 Resident Rights/Exercise of Rights F 550 SS=E CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2) All residents who wish to go out after 4pm have the potential to be §483.10(a) Resident Rights. The resident has a right to a dignified existence, affected by this alleged deficient self-determination, and communication with and practice. access to persons and services inside and outside the facility, including those specified in Staff have been educated on the this section. allowance for residents to go §483.10(a)(1) A facility must treat each resident outside after 4 pm as long as it is with respect and dignity and care for each clinically warranted. resident in a manner and in an environment that promotes maintenance or enhancement of his or Observational after hour audits will her quality of life, recognizing each resident's Individuality. The facility must protect and occur weekly x4 then monthly x 4 promote the rights of the resident. to assure adherence to this resident right. Results will be reported to §483.10(a)(2) The facility must provide equal access to quality care regardless of diagnosis, the QAPI committee for 4 months. severity of condition, or payment source. A facility must establish and maintain identical policies and Date of correction May 24 2022. practices regarding transfer, discharge, and the provision of services under the State plan for all Responsible: Nursing residents regardless of payment source.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

The resident has the right to exercise his or her

§483.10(b)(1) The facility must ensure that the

rights as a resident of the facility and as a citizen

§483.10(b) Exercise of Rights.

or resident of the United States.

<u>CED</u>

TAG F 550 POC Accepted

on 5/23/22 by S. Freeman/

5.22.22

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

P. Cota

FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED A. BUILDING 475027 B. WING 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 BLACKBERRY LANE **BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB** BENNINGTON, VT 05201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX TAG ID PREFIX TAG (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **DEFICIENCY** F 550 | Continued From page 1 F 550 resident can exercise his or her rights without interference, coercion, discrimination, or reprisal from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident has the right to be free of interference, coercion, discrimination, and reprisal from the facility in exercising his or her rights and to be supported by the facility in the exercise of his or her rights as required under this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff Interview the facility failed to protect and promote residents rights to freedom of movement outside the facility in the absence of a clinical need. Findings include: During facility observations on 4/27/2022 an orange sign was seen taped near the elevator on the 2nd floor. The sign read "No residents out of the building after 4 PM doors will be locked." During Interview with the 2nd floor Unit Manager on 4/27/2022 at approximately 3:15 PM when asked about the sign hanging at the elevator that states "No residents out of the building after 4 PM doors will be locked." S/he stated, "I think that It's supposed to be a deterrent for certain residents who shouldn't go outside." Per interview on 4/27/2022 at 5:00 PM with two Licensed Nursing Assistants on the 2nd floor, the residents are not allowed to go outside after 4:00 PM. This is due to the door being locked when

their is no one downstairs to let them back in. During interview with the Administrator and the Director of Nursing on 4/27/2022 at 5:20 PM the PRINTED: 05/12/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		475027	- www.				27/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2 BLACKBERRY LANE  BENNINGTON, VT 05201					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	doors are locked at 4: go home. The resider back in the building if Administrator stated tup during the winter a down.  Inform Visitation Rght CFR(s): 483.10(f)(4)(v) A facrequirements:  (A) Inform each residing representative, where visitation rights and reprocedures, including restriction or limitation with the requirements for the restrictions apply, which is or her other rights (B) Inform each residins or her consent, to he or she designates, a spouse (including a domestic partner (inclipartner), another familis or her right to with at any time.  (C) Not restrict, limit, privileges on the basionigin, religion, sex, gorientation, or disabili (D) Ensure that all vis visitation privileges or preferences.  This REQUIREMENT by:	they went out. The hat the sign had been put ind that they would be taken individually signal was a signal wa		550	Resident #1, 2, 3 have been explained the visitation based or resident choices.  All residents who receive visitor have the potential to be affected this alleged deficient practice.  Residents and responsible part have been updated on the current visitation procedures. Staff have been educated on the current visitation procedures.  Observational audits of visitation will occur weekly x 4 then mont x 4. Results will be reported to QAPI committee for 4 months.  Date of correction May 24 2022.  Responsible: Administrator	ed by ies ent ent ve		

OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A BUILDING B. WING 475027 04/27/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 2 BLACKBERRY LANE BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB BENNINGTON, VT 05201 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 3 F 564 interview, and record review the facility failed to ensure residents' rights were maintained by not **TAG F 564 POC** allowing unrestricted visitation based on resident choices. Accepted on 5/23/22 by S. Freeman/P. Cota During interview on 4/27/2022 at 10:15 AM Resident #1 stated "I am very happy here, other than the fact that my family cannot come see me without making an appointment. They live [a distance] away and can't always schedule time to come to visit, especially for only half an hour." When asked why her/his family needed to schedule half hour visits s/he stated " Because of this COVID thing. I hope it gets better soon so that I can see them." Per interview with resident #2 and her/his spouse on 4/27/2022 at 2:00 PM, s/he was recently admitted to the facility. Her/his spouse is allowed to stay with her/him all day however, s/he must leave at 4:00 PM when "visiting hours are over." The resident stated "I don't like that. What if I wanted [her/him] to join me for dinner, and stay longer? Do you think that is right?" When asked why visiting hours end at 4:00 PM s/he stated that is "when reception leaves for the day." Per interview on 4/27/2022 at 11:30 AM with Resident #3 who resides in a private room. her/his mother lives close to the facility but can't come visit without first scheduling a time. Resident #3 also stated that they are required to visit downstairs even though s/he has a private On 4/27/2022 at approximately 3:15 PM during an interview with the 2nd floor Unit Manager (UM) a sign that read "Compassionate care approved visits" with a list of residents names was noted to

PRINTED: 05/12/2022

FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		LE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S COMPLI		
				367		_ c	:
		475027	B. WING	_	<u></u>	04/2	7/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TON HEALTH & REHAB			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BLACKBERRY LANE IENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 564	be hanging on the wasign the UM stated the visitors anytime. The schedule appointment certain amount of per S/he thinks that visits time. Residents or fail person at the front de 4:00 PM. S/he sets under the fail of the fa	all. When asked about the last those residents can have other residents need to last. There can only be a opple in the building at a time. It are allowed for an hour at a milles need to call [the lask] between 8:00 AM and p the visits.  It he Administrator and for all last and family lasked to schedule visits. This cility can limit the amount of land maintain a safe do if the facility had a policy last and that they were using Conters for Medicaid last had the Long Term Care Facility ethat CMS released on lities must allow indoor and for all residents as eigulations. While previously the PHE [public health can no longer limit the of visits for residents, the require advance scheduling label/Homelike Environment (7).		564			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
		475027	B. WING			1	27/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2 E	REETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BLACKBERRY LANE ENNINGTON, VT 05201	1 04/	ETTEUEL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	supports for daily livir The facility must prov §483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environment use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensur receive care and serv physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall end the protection of the ror theft. §483.10(i)(2) Housek services necessary to and comfortable inter §483.10(i)(3) Clean b in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as specified in all areas; §483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfort levels. Facilities initiat 1990 must maintain a 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	ng safely.  ide- clean, comfortable, and tt, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent uring that the resident can vices safely and that the facility maximizes resident toes not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss deeping and maintenance or maintain a sanitary, orderly, ior; and and bath linens that are closet space in each exified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); atte and comfortable lighting table and safe temperature lly certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to maintenance of comfortable T is not met as evidenced	F	584	No residents were affected from this alleged deficient practice. Noted areas and furniture have been cleaned, replaced or repair All residents have the potential the affected by this alleged defici practice.  Nursing, housekeeping and maintenance have been educated on the use of the TELS system are the cleaning schedule for bathrooms and tub rooms.  Audits of bathrooms, resident rooms and tub rooms will occur weekly x4 then monthly x4 by the nurse managers. Results will be reported to QAPI committee for months.  Date of correction May 24, 2022 Responsible: Maintenance, Housekeeping, Nurse Managers	ed. co ent ed and	

CENTER	S. S. C. I. I. EDIOTAL G	THE STATE OF THE S	1			1	, 0000 000 1
				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		475027	B. WING			(	
		473027	15. ***			1 04/	27/2022
NAMEOFPI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BENNING	BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB				BLACKBERRY LANE		
				В	BENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(XS) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		DATE
IAG	NEGOEMONI ON	ess is the in standing	IAG		DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	Continued From page	e 6	F	584			
	provide housekeeping	g and maintenance services					
	necessary to maintain	n a sanitary, orderly, and			T40 F F04 D00	1	
	comfortable environm	nent. Findings Include:	1		TAG F 584 POC		V
					Accepted on 5/23/22	hv	
		ns of residents rooms on			T -	~,	
		9:45 AM- 11:00 AM the			S. Freeman/P. Cota		
	following was revealed						
	stains;	ceiling tiles with water					
		and with ripped edges and					
	peeling finish;	and with ripped edges and					
	Room #315 a piece of radiator peeling off with						
	edges;						
	Room 318 a dresser	and night stand with peeling					
	finish;						
		e around base of toilet;					
		room cove base at the right					
ľ.		ack off the wall at entry way.					
	Dresser with peeling						
	Phone not working.	ack was tom from the wall.					
		he 2nd floor noted to have a					
		ge rat trap on the floor and a					
		nt solled with feces soaking					
	In the hopper.	-					
	During a walk through						
		ces (DES) and the House on 4/27/2022 at 2:00 PM the			Í		
	DES stated that the staff should put a work order into TELS (a building management system) to alert maintenance that something is broken or not						
		S none of the above Issues					
	had been entered into						
	2 During Intonio	ith Posidont #2 on 4/27/2022					
	_	ith Resident #3 on 4/27/2022 ted that the floor In the					
		om is always dirty and there					
		of hair in the drain when s/he					

PRINTED: 05/12/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		.====				·
		475027	B. WING		04/	27/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DENNING:	BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB			2 BLACKBERRY LANE		- 1
BENNING	ION REALIN & RENAD			BENNINGTON, VT 05201		- 1
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N I	(XS)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSSREFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE	UAIE
				DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	Continued From page	7	F 58	34		
	uses the shower. Per	observation of the Unit 2				
	shower room the drain	n was noted to have a layer				
	of hair that appeared	to have dried onto the drain.				
	During the walk through	gh with DES and the House				
	Keeping Supervisor o	n 4/27/2022 at 2:00 PM the				1
	, ,	rvisor confirmed that the		1		
		r dried onto it and that the				
		hould be cleaning the floor				
	and the drain of the sl	hower daily.				
	0 D. d	4'				
	•	ation on 4/27/2022 at 9:45				
	= =====	ted in the Unit 3 shower				
		ve dried brown substance				
		eces on the inner rim of the				
	seat. The tub was obs					
		which appeared to be ensed Nursing Assistant				
		bringing the bath chair to a		4		
	, ,	nsport the the resident to				
		LNA asked another LNA to				
		e resident. Upon entering				
	the room this surveyo					1 1
	· ·	ng the chair and tub between				
8	•	red "yes." One LNA stated				
		lly disinfect the chair and				
	tub after use, but obvi					
						1 1
	4. During the walk thr	ough with the DES and				
	House Keeping Super	rvisor on 4/27/2022 at 2:10				
	PM the tub was obser	rved to have a quarter sized				
	piece of brown materi	al stuck to the drain/filter		1		
	toward the foot area of					
		ared to be resident feces				
	and that the tub should	ld be disinfected between				
	use.					
		022 during interview with the				
	Unit 3 Unit Manager (	UM) the brown material was				1 3

CENTER	S FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				DIVID INC. 0930-038	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		475027	B. WING				C 27/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	U-1/	112022
1474112 01 11	toviden on our cien				BLACKBERRY LANE		
BENNINGTON HEALTH & REHAB					ENNINGTON, VT 05201		
(X4) ID	CUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(XS)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 8	F	584	F 925		
	still stuck to the drain	filter of the tub. The UM			No residents were affected by	this	
		aterial was feces and that			alleged deficient practice.		
	the tub should have bafter the last use.	een cleaned and disinfected			aneged dencient practice.		
F 925	Maintains Effective P	est Control Program	_	925	All residents have the potential	to	
SS=F	CFR(s): 483.90(i)(4)	ost control i rogium		020	be affected by this alleged defi		
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				practice.		1
		n an effective pest control			produce		
l l		acility is free of pests and			Pest control Program has been	in	
1	rodents.	Is not met as evidenced			place and is effective. There ha	ıs	
7	by:	is not mot as evidenced			been no noted activity since Ma		
	Based on observatio	n, resident and staff			10, 2022. Floor in dry storage a		
	·	review the facility failed to			has been cleaned. Continue Per		
	maintain an effective prevents infestation of	pest control program that					
	prevents intestation of	irais.			sighting sheets in kitchen and o	n	
	Per Interview on 4/27	/2022 at 11:30 AM with			floors.		
	resident #3 one night	there had been a rat caught			Kitchen staff have been educate	he	
	in a trap and was bar				on the cleaning schedule for the		
		The resident reported that ght by the legs and was still				ury	
l l		rat was in her/his room			storage area.		
		uter edges of the room. The			Pest sighting sheets are maintai	ned	
		d that another rat had been			on the floors and will be audited		
		was drowned by a nurse in a			weekly x4 and monthly x4. Dry		
	mop bucket. Per the on since last summer	resident this had been going					
	on since idst summer	•			Storage area cleaning will be	4	
	On 4/27/2022 at appr	oximately 12:00 PM during			audited weekly x4 and monthly		
		sed Nursing Assistant (LNA)			Results will be reported to the C	JAPI	
		stated that they had an			committee for 4 months.		
	issue with rats. The L	.NA stated "it's been w months. Two nurses saw			Date of correction May 34, 3033	,	
		y closet. There is a log at the			Date of correction May 24, 2022	_	
		we write down when we see			Responsible: Maintenance, Dire	ctor	
	one."				of Food Services.		
					or rood services.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475027	B. WING				27/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TON HEALTH & REHAB			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BLACKBERRY LANE ENNINGTON, VT 05201	04/	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 925	Per review of the 2nd located behind he nu documented: 1/29/2022 Large Rat fridge. 2/2/2022 Very large r Into 2 loafs of bread r 2/9/2022 Large rat. 2/19/2022 Large rat. 2/19/2022 Large rat seen in mop bucket a During observation of 4/27/2022 at 1:00 PM droppings on the floo storage including; por cans, and other food there was an open spelonged. The ceiling had pieces of steel w pipes entered the cei room in a screened ir packets on the floor to butter and coffee creathew marks in these contents.  On 4/27/2022 at apprendiction of the facility had experience that the facility had experience that the facility had experience that the reported that at been rats in the halls, kitchenettes, and resire reported that there had the sewer lines and it them to enter the facility had the sewer lines and it them to enter the facility had experience that there had the sewer lines and it them to enter the facility had experience that the sewer lines and it them to enter the facility had experience that the sewer lines and it them to enter the facility had experienced that there had the sewer lines and it them to enter the facility had experienced that the sewer lines and it them to enter the facility had experienced that the used was not doing a convinced corporate.	Infloor "Pest sighting log" reses station staff had  2nd floor kitchen in front of at 2nd floor bread box got no good.  Incouse keeping closet was and nurse killed it.  If the dry storage room on the there were several rat in under a shelf that holds dry widered food ingredients, products. Above this shelf bace where a ceiling tile gin another area of the room ool closing off holes where in area there were multiple that appeared to be peanut amers. There were visible containers exposing the  proximately 1:30 PM the see Director (ESD) confirmed a ratinfestation. In a come of the same of the room of the same of t	F	925	TAG F 925 POC Accepted on 5/23/22 S. Freeman/P. Cota	by	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		475027	B. WING		<b>=</b> 0	04/2	27/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 2 BLACKBERRY LANE BENNINGTON, VT 0520					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CCTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(XS) COMPLETION DATE		
F 925	contract with the exte signed on 11/23/2021 progress so they incruimes weekly. The explaced throughout the been no activity in 2 r showed the ESD the the dry storage area is staff have been instru room with bleach night 2022 mop check off is storage area there we indicating that indicative was confirmed by bot Director.  On 4/27/2022 at 5:30 the facility Administratissue with the rats ha weeks ago by anothe of the 4/11/2022 investoy the other surveyor been provided by the there had been just okilled, as opposed to	rminator the agreement was	F	925					